
[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Natural Resources and Utilities Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	10
	Name:
	Peggy Dorothy

	Proposed No.:
	2004-0325
	Date:
	September 2, 2004

	Attending:
	Bob Hirsch, Government Relations Administrator, Department of Natural Resources and Parks, Wastewater Treatment Division 


SUBJECT:  
AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an amendment to the sewage disposal agreement between King County and the Vashon Sewer District.

SUMMARY:  Proposed Ordinance 2004-0325 (Attachment 1) would authorize the executive to sign an amendment to the sewage disposal agreement the county has with the Vashon Sewer District.  The amendment would change the interest rate on financial obligations of the district to the county from six percent to five and one-tenth percent.
BACKGROUND:  

In 1990 and 1991, the State Department of Health declared the Spring Beach, Beulah Park/Cove and Bunker Trail neighborhoods on Vashon Island to be public health hazards.  The public health hazard was the result of failing on-site septic systems and direct discharges of untreated sewage into Puget Sound.  
To address the problems, the King County Health Department and the Vashon Sewer District developed plans for community treatment systems in Spring Beach and Buelah Park/Cove and a conveyance system to transport sewage from Bunker Trail to the existing Vashon Treatment Plant.  The county council amended the county’s Comprehensive Water Pollution Abatement Plan to include Vashon within the regional wastewater system.  The council then authorized the executive to enter into a Sewage Disposal Agreement with the Vashon Sewer District dated September 13, 1999.  
The Agreement provided for the county to take over ownership and operation of the district’s sewage treatment plant and for the district to provide only billing and sewage collection services.  The county financed the community sewage collection and treatment system for the Buelah Park/Cove neighborhood and the sewage collection and conveyance system to transport sewage from the Bunker Trail neighborhood to the Vashon Treatment Plant.  The total cost of the projects was about $7 million.  

These two systems serve approximately 90 residential customers and residential customer equivalents.  A residential customer equivalent or RCE (750 cubic feet) represents the average amount of wastewater a single family residence would generate in a month. Commercial and industrial sewer use is based on the amount of water used converted into RCEs.
The county incurred approximately $4 million of this cost and the Washington Department of Ecology financed the remainder.  The sewage disposal agreement executed in 1999 requires the district to repay the county for the costs the county incurred to develop the two sewage systems.  The total principal obligation is approximately $4 million to be repaid over 35 years at an interest rate of six percent (6%) per annum.  
The district, with assistance from the county, has recently secured a zero percent interest loan of $2.8 million from the Washington Department of Ecology, in addition to the financial assistance the Department of Ecology has already provided.  This latest loan will help the district pay some of its debt to the county for this project.
By the terms of the sewage disposal agreement, the county assumed responsibility for operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the sewage treatment plant that serves the main part of Vashon Sewer District.  Using this facility, the county provides sewage disposal service to the district in much the same way it provides service to other local sewer districts.  The portion of the agreement that addresses the main plant and establishes the traditional service arrangement with the Vashon Sewer District will not be changed or otherwise affected by the proposed amendment to the agreement.
ANALYSIS:
Under Section 5(3)(c) of the Sewage Disposal Agreement dated September 13, 1999 between the County and the Vashon Sewer District, the district is required to pay an annual charge to the county for capital costs sustained by the county in building the two wastewater systems described above.  The annual charge includes an obligation for the district to pay interest:
“The district shall pay to the county any remaining capital costs incurred by the county in equal annual installments of principal and interest at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum beginning with a payment one year after commencement of construction of the three systems and ending with a payment thirty-four years later.” (emphasis added)
The proposed amendment to the agreement would change the interest rate payable by the district to the county to 5.1 percent, instead of 6%.  The original agreement used 6% as an interest rate based on what the county was paying to borrow money at that the time the county and the sewer district entered into the agreement.  Wastewater Division staff have stated that the actual cost to the county of borrowing the money turned out to be 5.1%.  This amendment would pass the cost savings on from the county to the district.
The Wastewater Treatment Division’s budget and financial plan is based on an expectation that the division would have to pay debt service on the borrowing for the Vashon facilities at a rate of 6%.  Since that rate is less than anticipated, the division will have to pay less than anticipated in debt service.  This would result in an unplanned windfall for the division.  The sewage disposal agreement amendment would have the effect of reducing the unplanned windfall for the division, and reducing the cost of the sewage disposal facilities to the Vashon Sewer District.  
ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Proposed Ordinance 2004-0325 (with attachment).

a. King County Vashon Sewer District Amendment to Agreement for Sewage Disposal

2. King County Vashon Sewer District Agreement for Sewage Disposal dated September 13, 1999.

3. Transmittal Letter dated July 5, 2004

4. Fiscal Note

1
2004-0325 Staff Report Vashon Sewer Agreement Amdnement.doc
3
2004-0325 Staff Report Vashon Sewer Agreement Amdnement.doc

